

No. 01-900

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

FEB 27 2002

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

CLERK

---

ROBERTA BUGENIG,

*Petitioner,*

v.

HOOPA VALLEY TRIBE; THE HOOPA  
VALLEY TRIBAL COUNCIL; THE TRIBAL  
COURT OF THE HOOPA VALLEY TRIBAL  
RESERVATION; BYRON NELSON, JR., Honorable  
Judge of the Hoopa Valley Tribal Court; MERV  
GEORGE, Chairman of the Hoopa Valley Tribal Council,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY TO THE OPPOSITION  
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JAMES S. BURLING

*Counsel of Record*

Pacific Legal Foundation

10360 Old Placerville Road,

Suite 100

Sacramento, California 95827

Telephone: (916) 362-2833

Facsimile: (916) 362-2932

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. NEITHER THE LANGUAGE OF THE SETTLEMENT ACT, THE TRIBAL CONSTITUTION, NOR THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY CONTAIN AN EXPRESS AND UNAMBIGUOUS DELEGATION .....	1
A. No Other Court Has Upheld a Delegation of Tribal Authority Unless the Language of a Congressional Act Is Plain .....	3
B. The Tribal Constitution Is Not an Express Delegation of Congressional Authority .....	6
C. The Legislative History Shows No Congressional Intent to Delegate .....	7
II. CONGRESS DID NOT HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO DELEGATE LAND USE REGULATION TO THE TRIBE .....	8
CONCLUSION .....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arizona Public Service Company v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 211 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied, sub nom. Michigan v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 532 U.S. 970 (2001) .....	3
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989) .....	7
<i>Delaware Tribal Business Committee v. Weeks</i> , 430 U.S. 73 (1977) .....	8
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981) .....	2, 6
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2304 (2001) .....	2
<i>Rice v. Rehner</i> , 463 U.S. 713 (1983) .....	4
<i>United States v. Enas</i> , 255 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 122 S. Ct. 925 (2002) .....	5
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975) .....	4
<b>Tribal Constitution</b>	
Art. III .....	6
Art. IX, § 1(I) .....	6
<b>Statutes</b>	
16 U.S.C. § 470a(d) .....	5
§ 470a(d)(2)(D)(iii) .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 1151 .....	4-5
§ 1154 .....	4
§ 1161 .....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
25 U.S.C. § 450 .....	6
§ 1903 .....	5
§ 1903(10) .....	5
Curtis Act, ch. 517, 30 Stat. 495 (1898) .....	6
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Bureau of the Census, U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, <i>1990 Census of Population, Social and Economic Characteristics, American Indian and Alaska Native Areas</i> (1990) .....	1
